

VLA ELECTRONIC FILING

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 LG&E and KU Energy LLC

State Regulation and Rates 220 West Main Street PO Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Derek Rahn Manager Revenue Requirement COS T 502-627-4127 F 502-217-4002 Derek.Rahn@lge-ku.com

August 14, 2019

RE: In the Matter of: AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019, Case No. 2019-00228

In the Matter of: AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019, Case No. 2019-00229

Dear Ms. Pinson:

On August 12, 2019, the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued orders in the above-captioned proceedings establishing procedural schedules and setting a hearing date for October 15, 2019. Unfortunately, more than half of the witnesses for Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") (jointly "the Companies") have previously-scheduled commitments out of town that week. As a result, if the Commission determines that a hearing will be required, LG&E and KU respectfully request that a new date be established to allow the Companies' witnesses to participate in the hearing.

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission August 14, 2019

Should you have any questions, please contact me at your first convenience.

Sincerely,

De 0

Derek A. Rahn

CC: Kent Chandler